

22-56131

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM F. WREN, a California resident, individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SETH ARD
ZACHARY B. SAVAGE
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 336-8330

STEVEN G. SKLAVER
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 789-3100

FRANCIS JOSEPH BALINT, JR.
ANDREW S. FRIEDMAN
BONNETT FAIRBOURN FRIEDMAN
& BALINT, PC
7301 North 16th Street, Suite 102
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
(602) 274-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| I. Wren’s Policy Expressly Guarantees Cash Value Increase Benefits on Scheduled Policy Anniversaries, If Reached..... | 5 |
| II. In 2000, a Texas Court Approves the <i>Oakes</i> Class Settlement, Which Preserves and Increases Policyholders’ Contractual Benefits..... | 6 |
| III. Transamerica Pays Wren’s Twentieth Anniversary Cash Value Increase in 2010 | 10 |
| IV. In 2016, Transamerica Announced It Would No Longer Honor Its Cash Value Increase Obligations because of <i>Oakes</i> | 11 |
| V. While Acknowledging that Wren’s Claims Were “Not Ripe at the Time of the <i>Oakes</i> Settlement,” the District Court Held That <i>Oakes</i> Precluded Wren’s Claims | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The <i>Oakes</i> Judgment Does Not Preclude Wren’s Claim | 16 |
| A. The District Court Erroneously Ignored Principles of Claim Preclusion..... | 16 |
| B. Under Texas Claim Preclusion Law, Wren’s Claims Must Proceed..... | 18 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| C. | The Federal “Identical Factual Predicate” Test Also Requires That Wren’s Claims Proceed..... | 21 |
| D. | The District Court’s “Identical Factual Predicate” Analysis Was Fundamentally Flawed..... | 24 |
| II. | The <i>Oakes</i> Settlement Does Not Bar Wren’s Claims | 29 |
| A. | The Settlement Preserved Policyholders’ Claims for the Benefits Afforded by Their Policies, including the Scheduled Cash Value Increases | 30 |
| B. | The District Court Made No Attempt to Harmonize the Settlement Agreement’s Various Provisions, Rendering Several Provisions of the Settlement Meaningless | 35 |
| C. | Wren’s Interpretation Is At Least Reasonable..... | 40 |
| III. | Enforcement of the <i>Oakes</i> Judgment Against Wren Violates His Due Process Rights to Adequate Representation and Notice | 41 |
| A. | The <i>Oakes</i> Class Representatives Suffer From the Same Conflicts That This Court Identified and Prohibited in <i>Hesse</i> | 42 |
| B. | The Class Notice Assured Wren That He Would Retain the Future Contractual Benefits of His Policy | 44 |
| C. | This Court Must Ensure That Enforcement of the Settlement Against Wren Satisfies Due Process | 48 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barforough v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4413430 (Tex. App. Oct. 5, 2017) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992) | 41 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Dura-Vent Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1981) | 40 |
| <i>Clinton v. Acequia, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005) | 48 |
| <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) | 47 |
| <i>Eagle Oil & Gas Co. v. TRO-X, L.P.</i> , 619 S.W.3d 699 (Tex. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) | 42 |
| <i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6602561 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Gooch v. Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) | 45 |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... | 41 |

Hegarty v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 4899482 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2021)39

Hegarty v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
2022 WL 4596614 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2022).....39

Hege v. Aegon USA, LLC,
780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011)45

Henry v. Masson,
333 S.W.3d 825 (Tex. App. 2005).....21

Hernandez v. Del Ray Chem. Int’l,
56 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. App. 2001).....29

Hesse v. Sprint Corp.,
598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)*passim*

JL Beverage Co., LLC v. Jim Beam Brands Co.,
828 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)16

King v. Baylor Univ.,
46 F.4th 344 (5th Cir. 2022)40

Kremer v. Chemical Cont. Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982).....3, 14, 20, 29

Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp.,
140 S.Ct. 1589 (2020).....3, 14, 18, 22

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996).....16, 17, 18, 19

Media Rts. Techs., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
922 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019)22, 29

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)45, 47

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....44

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Phan v. CL Invs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 175367 (Tex. App. Jan. 20, 2022)..... | 20 |
| <i>Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... | 41, 44 |
| <i>Prime Mgmt. Co. v. Steinegger</i> , 904 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>Sellers v. Mins. Techs., Inc.</i> , 753 F. App'x 272 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 40 |
| <i>In re Serv. Corp. Int'l</i> , 355 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. 2011) | 35 |
| <i>Stafford v. Allstate Life Ins.</i> , 175 S.W.3d 537 (Tex. App. 2005)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) | 48 |
| <i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Joachim</i> , 315 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>TVPXARS, Inc. v. Genworth Life & Annuity Insurance Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 18, 22, 25 |
| <i>Twigg v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) | 47, 48 |
| <i>Yearby v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3855833 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2021)..... | 22 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(a) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d)(2) | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 2 McLaughlin on Class Actions (19th ed.)..... | 18, 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 6 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed.) | 16, 17, 42, 49 |
| 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.) | 45 |
| Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)..... | 45 |
